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September 4, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m,
Wille were present,

MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 21, 1990 were read and approved.
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

September 4, 1990

The following bills were approved for payment:

Election Judges and Workers

ATGE§T

Anthonys

Bartlett, Sue
Bi-Rite Healthmart
Bi-Rite Healthmart
Bi-Rite Healthmart
Bi-Rite Healthmart
Brad's Welding
Buchanan, Ed .
Build-Rite Lumber
Burke's Conoco

Business Records Corp.

Butler, Karen
C § M Ready Mix

Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Sr. Services
Carbon County Treasurer

Clark Boardman Co.

Clerk of District Court

Conoco :
Cooper, Sharon

Cooperative Extension Service

D § K Sanitation
Davis Construction
Ed's Automotive

Fluty's Repair Service

France, Dwight
Frick, Chris
Graphic Sports
Hi-Way Drug

Holiday Plaza Hotel

Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery

Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
llot Springs R.E.A., Inc.

J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.

Jack's Body § Fender Repair

Kilburn Tire Co.
Kilburn Tire Co.

Kovachevich, Lorraine
Law Enforcement :Equipment

Leo Community Hall
Logan, Tammie

Matthew Bender § Co.

Memorex Telex

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Minolta Office Systems
Montgomery Elevator

Mortensen, Susan
Mountain Fuel
Mowtown

Elections
Sheriff
Sheriff
Public Health
Data Processing
Clerk
Sheriff/Jail
Extension
Road § Bridge
Water Commissioner
Extension
Sheriff
Elections
Public llealth
Road § Bridge
Jail .
Sr. Center
Various
Attorney.
District Court
Sheriff
w.I.C.
Extension
Various

Sr. Center
Sheriff
Sheriff

Fire Dept.
Sheriff
Sheriff

Jail

Sheriff
Sheriff
Extension
Road § Bridge
Public Iealth
Planning

Sr. Center
Road § Bridge
Assessor
Sheriff
Sheriff
Extension
Elections
Sheriff
Elections
w.I.C.
Attorney
Sheriff

Jail
Extension
Courthouse
Extension

Sr. Center
Various

National Association of County Planners/Planning

New Method Laundry

Nick's Cleaning Service

Nixon, Bruce
Northern Gas
Northern Gas
Northern Gas
Pacific Power
Pacific Power
Pacific Power
Pacific Power
Perkins Conoco
Perue Printing
Phillips 66 Co.
Pierce, Lois
Pitney Bowes
Pitney Bowes
Pitney Bowes

Road § Bridge
Carbon Bldg.
Water Commissioner
Road § Bridge
Sr. Center
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sr. Center
Fire Dept.
Various
Sheriff

Clerk

Sheriff
Elections
General
General
General

$

Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R.
0. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

1,185.07
56.24
49.98

109.44
26.52
4.50
55.61
260.22
115.68
79.36
14.20
30.80
149.56
27.89
878.12
161.52
26,131.00
775.56
76.25
20.76
127.46
25.41
2,580.00
155.50
58.50
487.90
400.15
159.76
246.00
143.00
335,86
32.00
148.89
43.81
27.82
6.04
242.06
67.16
19.60
28.03
1,125.00
36.48
25.95
97.49
124.15
10.00
30.13
58.40
43.20
20.00
1,006.50
52.25
92.73
9.65
932.94
25.00
15.84
3,611.62
36.89
53.57
17.75
5.00
70.72
877.83
102.42
4,053.95
33.05
163.25
25.69
30.00
1,734.00
118.80
150.00
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Plainsman Printing & Supply Clerk ' 466.16
Quill Corp. Public Health ' 207.14
R § H Refuse Sr. Center 25.00
Rand's Custom Hatters Sheriff 42.50
Rawlins Automotive Fire Dept. 223.66
Rawlins, City of Various ' 3,536.78
Rawlins, City of Road § Bridge 51.36
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service Sr. Center 10.50
Rawlins Glass Carbon Bldg. 528.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. General 3,966.75
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Planning . 54.00
Red Line Supply Public Health 30.53
Robert Waxman's Jail 426.00
S. C., § E., Inc. Sr. Center 131.92
Saratoga Sun Extension 18.00
Saratoga Sun ' Public Health : 6.60
Saratoga Sun Planning 37 .20
Schnell, Ted Sheriff 15.00
Scholastic Magazine Extension 8.75
Schroeder, Nicholas Sheriff 105.00
Schwartzkopf, Angie Public Health 5.75
Seiloff 0il Co. Sheriff 573.74
Shively Hardware ' Extension 242,50
Sims, Olin : Water Commissioner 137.33
Sinclair 0il Corp. Road § Bridge 660.00
Sintek, Rebecca K. Extension 511.06
State of Wyoming -Telecommunications/Various 1,114,68
Super 8 Motel Extension 291.04
Three-Forks Muddy Gap Elections 20.00
T. U. of Wyoming Road § Bridge ‘ ’ 37.01
Texaco Refining § Marketing Sheriff : 77.68
Top Office Products Extension 5.00
True Value of Rawlins Sr. Center 23,32
Tuxall Uniform Co. Sheriff 351.40
U. S. West Communications Various 2,853.33
U. S. West Communications Various : 148.85
United Methodist Women Elections 451.00
Valley Fire Extinguisher Sr. Center : 103.75
Wille, O. R, "Bud" Commissioners : 106.26
Woodward Electric Various 1,350.47
Wyoming Medical Public Health 14.61
Wyoming Paper Supply Courthouse 249,75
Wyoming State Penitentiary Jail 1,621.25
Wyoming Stockman Farmer Extension 8.00
Xerox Corp. Clerk of Court 15.00
Xerox Corp. w.I1.C. 379.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Grafton, Susan Economic Development $ 15.00
Hanna Recreation Center - . Recreation 1,166.68
Horizon Stationery ' ' Economic Development 252,82
Little Snake River Conservation District/Environment ,300.00

Minolta Office Systems Extension Copier 15,677.95
Minolta Office Systems ' Social Services 425,00
Noyes Health Care Center, Inc. Health N 270.60
Saratoga-Platte Valley Chamber Economic Development 100.C0
State of Wyoming D.A.F.C. Economic Development 16.83
U. S. West Communications Economic Development 25.44
ABATEMENT

Herold, Lois Elaine Erroneous Assessment ‘ $ 43,52
BONDS

Said, Mary School District One $ 50,000.00
Treasurer August 9, 1990 to August 9, 1991

EXTENSION OFFICE

Judy Smith, representing the County Extension Office, requested funds for a new
copier. The request was approved.

HIGH COUNTRY JOINT POWERS BOARD

Cathy MacPherson and Reese Johnson, representing the High County Joint Powers Board,
requested the renewal of a ten year lease for an easement that is now expiring. The
three towns involved with the High Country Joint Powers Board landfill are considering
the possibility of establishing a land fill district.

UPPER PLATTE VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT

Sue Ellis, representing the Upper Platte Valley Sanitation District, discussed board
appointments for that agency.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint
Larry Bockman of Encampment, John Baumchen of Riverside and William Lamos of Saratoga
to three year terms, and Kurt Bucholz and Frank E. Hunter at large representatives

to two year terms on the Upper Platte Valley Sanitation District.
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EXTENSION

Doug Reynolds and Becky Sintek, representing the County Extension office, brought a
representative of the University of Wyoming Extension Service and Cecilia H. Miner,
a candidate for the open position in the Carbon County Extension office, before the

Board of Commissioners. Miner presented her plans for the Extension office if she
were placed in the position.

LIBRARY

Lesley Boughton, County Library director, discussed the Baggs Library landscaping and
lawn area,

PLANNING/ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Susan Grafton, County Planner, updated the Commissioners on several programs on going
in the Planning office.

Gene McMillan updated the Board on the Green Mountain ski area.

Susan Grafton, Gene McMillan and Bob Dahl presented their administrator's report for
the month of August, 1990.

Bob Dahl, representing the Economic Devlopment Corp., reported on the new Prison
Committee and the Prison Task Force meetings.

COMPUTERS

Kim Tipton of WYCOMP, computer consultant, discussed the County's lack of personal
computers and indicated they would be a great asset in daily repetitive procedures
and manager reports. The Commissioners approved studying the possibility of 1mp1e-
menting personal computer usage. :

ROAD § BRIDGE

Road § Bridge Maintenance Supervisor, Barry Patterson reported on a broken backhoe
in Saratoga. o

Road § Bridge office manager, Patty Schuler reported on bills for the Road § Brldge
department.

CORONER

County Coroner, Zack Rinderer informed the Commissioners of the loss of a person on
the Coroner staff and indicated his intention of not replacing the person. The rest
of his staff will make up the time of the lost person, according to Rinderer.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

CLBI),

0. R. "Bud" Daily, a%alrman

Tl'~\t'?test: %f 7 i

¥. E. Harshman, County Clerk




