

September 4, 1990

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

September 4, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 21, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Election Judges and Workers	Elections	\$ 1,185.07
A T & T	Sheriff	56.24
Anthony's	Sheriff	49.98
Bartlett, Sue	Public Health	109.44
Bi-Rite Healthmart	Data Processing	26.52
Bi-Rite Healthmart	Clerk	4.50
Bi-Rite Healthmart	Sheriff/Jail	55.61
Bi-Rite Healthmart	Extension	260.22
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	115.68
Buchanan, Ed	Water Commissioner	79.36
Build-Rite Lumber	Extension	14.20
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	30.80
Business Records Corp.	Elections	149.56
Butler, Karen	Public Health	27.89
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	878.12
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	161.52
Carbon County Sr. Services	Sr. Center	26,131.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	775.56
Clark Boardman Co.	Attorney	76.25
Clerk of District Court	District Court	20.76
Conoco	Sheriff	127.46
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	25.41
Cooperative Extension Service	Extension	2,580.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	155.50
Davis Construction	Sr. Center	58.50
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	487.90
Fluty's Repair Service	Sheriff	400.15
France, Dwight	Fire Dept.	159.76
Frick, Chris	Sheriff	246.00
Graphic Sports	Sheriff	143.00
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	335.86
Holiday Plaza Hotel	Sheriff	32.00
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	148.89
Horizon Stationery	Extension	43.81
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	27.82
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	6.04
Horizon Stationery	Planning	242.06
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Sr. Center	67.16
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	19.60
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	28.03
Jack's Body & Fender Repair	Sheriff	1,125.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	36.48
Kilburn Tire Co.	Extension	25.95
Kovachevich, Lorraine	Elections	97.49
Law Enforcement Equipment	Sheriff	124.15
Leo Community Hall	Elections	10.00
Logan, Tammie	W.I.C.	30.13
Matthew Bender & Co.	Attorney	58.40
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	43.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	20.00
Minolta Office Systems	Extension	1,006.50
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	52.25
Mortensen, Susan	Extension	92.73
Mountain Fuel	Sr. Center	9.65
Mowtown	Various	932.94
National Association of County Planners/Planning		25.00
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	15.84
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.62
Nixon, Bruce	Water Commissioner	36.89
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	53.57
Northern Gas	Sr. Center	17.75
Northern Gas	Sheriff	5.00
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	70.72
Pacific Power	Sr. Center	877.83
Pacific Power	Fire Dept.	102.42
Pacific Power	Various	4,053.95
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	33.05
Perue Printing	Clerk	163.25
Phillips 66 Co.	Sheriff	25.69
Pierce, Lois	Elections	30.00
Pitney Bowes	General	1,734.00
Pitney Bowes	General	118.80
Pitney Bowes	General	150.00

September 4, 1990

Plainsman Printing & Supply	Clerk	466.16
Quill Corp.	Public Health	207.14
R & H Refuse	Sr. Center	25.00
Rand's Custom Hatters	Sheriff	42.50
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	223.66
Rawlins, City of	Various	3,536.78
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	51.36
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service	Sr. Center	10.50
Rawlins Glass	Carbon Bldg.	528.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	3,966.75
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	54.00
Red Line Supply	Public Health	30.53
Robert Waxman's	Jail	426.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Sr. Center	131.92
Saratoga Sun	Extension	18.00
Saratoga Sun	Public Health	6.60
Saratoga Sun	Planning	37.20
Schnell, Ted	Sheriff	15.00
Scholastic Magazine	Extension	8.75
Schroeder, Nicholas	Sheriff	105.00
Schwartzkopf, Angie	Public Health	5.75
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	573.74
Shively Hardware	Extension	242.50
Sims, Olin	Water Commissioner	137.33
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	660.00
Sintek, Rebecca K.	Extension	511.06
State of Wyoming -Telecommunications	Various	1,114.68
Super 8 Motel	Extension	291.04
Three-Forks Muddy Gap	Elections	20.00
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	37.01
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff	77.68
Top Office Products	Extension	5.00
True Value of Rawlins	Sr. Center	23.32
Tuxall Uniform Co.	Sheriff	351.40
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,853.33
U. S. West Communications	Various	148.85
United Methodist Women	Elections	451.00
Valley Fire Extinguisher	Sr. Center	103.75
Wille, O. R. "Bud"	Commissioners	106.26
Woodward Electric	Various	1,350.47
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	14.61
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	249.75
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,621.25
Wyoming Stockman Farmer	Extension	8.00
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court	15.00
Xerox Corp.	W.I.C.	379.00

## SEVERANCE TAX

Grafton, Susan	Economic Development	\$ 15.00
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	1,166.68
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	252.82
Little Snake River Conservation District	Environment	,300.00
Minolta Office Systems	Extension Copier	15,677.95
Minolta Office Systems	Social Services	425.00
Noyes Health Care Center, Inc.	Health	270.60
Saratoga-Platte Valley Chamber	Economic Development	100.00
State of Wyoming D.A.F.C.	Economic Development	16.83
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	25.44

## ABATEMENT

Herold, Lois Elaine	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 43.52
---------------------	----------------------	----------

## BONDS

Said, Mary	School District One	\$ 50,000.00
Treasurer	August 9, 1990 to August 9, 1991	

## EXTENSION OFFICE

Judy Smith, representing the County Extension Office, requested funds for a new copier. The request was approved.

## HIGH COUNTRY JOINT POWERS BOARD

Cathy MacPherson and Reese Johnson, representing the High County Joint Powers Board, requested the renewal of a ten year lease for an easement that is now expiring. The three towns involved with the High Country Joint Powers Board landfill are considering the possibility of establishing a land fill district.

## UPPER PLATTE VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT

Sue Ellis, representing the Upper Platte Valley Sanitation District, discussed board appointments for that agency.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Larry Bockman of Encampment, John Baumchen of Riverside and William Lamos of Saratoga to three year terms, and Kurt Bucholz and Frank E. Hunter at large representatives to two year terms on the Upper Platte Valley Sanitation District.

September 4, 1990

EXTENSION

Doug Reynolds and Becky Sintek, representing the County Extension office, brought a representative of the University of Wyoming Extension Service and Cecilia H. Miner, a candidate for the open position in the Carbon County Extension office, before the Board of Commissioners. Miner presented her plans for the Extension office if she were placed in the position.

LIBRARY

Lesley Boughton, County Library director, discussed the Baggs Library landscaping and lawn area.

PLANNING/ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Susan Grafton, County Planner, updated the Commissioners on several programs on going in the Planning office.

Gene McMillan updated the Board on the Green Mountain ski area.

Susan Grafton, Gene McMillan and Bob Dahl presented their administrator's report for the month of August, 1990.

Bob Dahl, representing the Economic Development Corp., reported on the new Prison Committee and the Prison Task Force meetings.

COMPUTERS

Kim Tipton of WYCOMP, computer consultant, discussed the County's lack of personal computers and indicated they would be a great asset in daily repetitive procedures and manager reports. The Commissioners approved studying the possibility of implementing personal computer usage.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Road & Bridge Maintenance Supervisor, Barry Patterson reported on a broken backhoe in Saratoga.

Road & Bridge office manager, Patty Schuler reported on bills for the Road & Bridge department.

CORONER

County Coroner, Zack Rinderer informed the Commissioners of the loss of a person on the Coroner staff and indicated his intention of not replacing the person. The rest of his staff will make up the time of the lost person, according to Rinderer.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

*O.R. Daily*

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

Attest:

*W.E. Harshman*  
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk